ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

StiD 5671 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

January 21, 2000 (510} 567-6700
{510) 337-9432

Dr. Joseph Ippolito _

1900 Mowry Avenue, suite 301

Fremont, CA 94538

RE:  Waste Oil Cleanup at 37409 Cherry Street, Newark, CA
Dear Dr. Ippolito:

I am the current caseworker just assigned to bring the above case file to closure.
Upon review of our files, it appears that in July 1995 used cil contamination was
noted along the chain-link fence at the above referenced property and along the
adjacent Postal Service lot. Subsequently, 12 drums of contaminated soil was
excavated at the Postal Service lot and disposed at Kettleman City, CA. Five
confirmation soil samples were collected after excavation activities. Soil analytical
results identified up to 4,500 part per million oil and grease. It appears that
excavation was effective in removing most of the hydrocarbon-impacted soil.

Our record show that the $750.00 deposited for oversight has been depleted (see
enclosure}. A check made payable to "Alameda County Environmental Health” in
the amount of $300.00 should be submitted to reinstate your account and fund this
Office's oversight tasks on your project. It is anticipated this additional amount will
allow for time needed to issue you a “No Further Action” letter and close the case.
Any and all monies remaining in your account after the completion of the project
will be refunded to you. Please be sure to write the following identifying
information on your check:

project #3665A/ Stid #5671
type of project {remediation, add-on}, and
site address (37409 Cherry Street, Newark, CA)

If you chose not to respond by February 10, 2000, | would still close the case file
without issuing @ “No Further Action” letter, and will send the account to Central
Collections. If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

pree o

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure
ippolito1
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The information contained in this fax message is intended only for the personal and confidential
use of the designated recipients named above.
This message my he atomey-clien! communication, and as such is privileged and confidantial If the reader of this meszage
& nol the Riended mcipient or an agent respensible for defvering |t #o the intended reciplent, your am hereby notified that
you have received thiz document In emor ant that any eyiew, dissemination, distribution, or copying of the mazsage i
strictly prohibited, If you have mcaivad this communication in enor, pleasa notify the above sender immediately by

telephone and retumn tha orginal message © the zender. Thank You.

If Fax is incomplete or illegible, please contact our office at (408)453-1660
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NOU-88-1995 1D:44 FROM ALL CHEMICAL DISPOSAL INC TO 15183373335
B N r.y I r i
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A Sy En e
o — i £ Contractor's Liconse #599364
All Chemigcal Disposal, tnc. 847 Berryessa Road, Suile 0 » San Jose, CA 95133
Tol: 408-453-166C = Fax: 40B-453-3087
Work Plan
Cherry Properties-Project #: 37782
Subrmiited to: Alameda County of Health Caze Services Agency
* Department of Environmental Heslth
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #2530
US Postal Service Property
{vacant lot on Clark Street, Newark, CA }

Alameda, CA 945026577
and

Cherry Properties

37409 Cherry Street

Submitted foi:
Newark, CA 94356
EPA ID # CACO01072148

Scope of Work

Scope of work will be the remediation of hazardous waste. The remediation will be, hand excavating

approximately one cubic yard of oil contaminated soit that had been dumped from the Cherry Street site
along the chain fink fence onto the adjacent US Postal Service Property vacant lot. Dutics also included in

the remediation will be the packaging of soil into DOT approved UN1A2/55 gal drurns, assist generator
with associated paperwork, including profiling, labeling, and manifesting; transportation and disposal of

the s0il contaminated with oil.
The Generator's Waste Material Profile Sheet is required for a waste to be considered for transportation,

Disposal Facility Information:
treatment, storage or disposal. 11 is used to determine if the waste may be transported, treatsd, stored or
disposed in a’'legal, safe, and environmentally sound manner. The following disposal location has selected

Chemical Waste Management, Inc, (Class I Landfill)
35251 Old Skyline Road
Kettleman City, CA 93239
CATOOD646117
ANl Chemical Disposal, 1nc. will collect a total of 5 soil samples (four sidc wall samples and one bottom

Sample Collecting Information:

sample). This sample will be collected in accordance with “Test Mcthods for the Eva.lua.tion of Solid
Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods”, SW 846, USEPA, Office of Solid Waste, Washington D.C., 20460
and/or 40 CFR 261-Appendix I. Samples will be collected in brass tubes, ends wrapped with aluminutr

by the generator ;

Profiled to.

foil, plastic end-capped, taped to prevent the escape of volatiles, and placed on ice.
Chain of Custody- The sampler is to describe exactly from where the sample was taken (e.g. drum, spoils
pile, pond, tank). Information indicated on the chain ol custody will also include the sample date, the name

of the sampler, the state certified laboratory that the sample will be submitted to, and I!\.e s_;ample methqd
required. Each courier will indicate the condition of the sample seal before the sample is signed as received

by that courier.

@ Printed on recyGled papst
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Each sample will be analyzed for oil and grease by EPA method 5520. and analyzed for benzopyrene and
naphthalene by PAH method. The detection limit for these test will bg less than 1 PPM.

Samplete: . Chromalab, Inc.
2239 Omega Road, 1
San Ramon, CA 94583
Site Safety

Site Safety Meetings must be conducted before each job which jnvolves working with hazardous materials.
The Site Safety Meeting is the essential step in recognizing emergency situations, evaluating potontial
emergencies and outlining protocol in the event of an emergency, 8s it S61ves as the site inspection and
characterization. The project leader assigned to this project is responsible for completing the Site Safety
Form and for conducting the Site Safety Meeting

A copy of the Site Safety Meeting form is incuded as Figure I. These forms are maintained with the
project files for a minfroum of three years.

Project Coordination

Three day advance notice will be given to Madula Logan of the Department of Environmental Health prior
to excavation and collection of sampling. A minimum of 24 hour advance notice will be given 10 Phillip
Fraher of the Newark post office so he can provide access.

Onee the wotk plan has been approved by The Alemeda County of Health Care Services Agency, please
contact me in order to coordinate the removal of this waste a1 (408)453-1660.

Sincerely,

ALL CHEMICAL DISPOSAL, INC.

- %

Gig M. Gunz
General Services

TOTAL P.&3
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY
+« HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

shop, SCT |

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Environmental Protection Division
. . 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Certified Mailer # 7 196 176 867 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

July 18, 1995

Mr. Joseph Ippeolito
Cherry Properties
PO Box 2205
Fremont, CA 94546

****Notice of Legal Obligation##*#*

Re: Contamination of 37409 Cherry Street, Newark, CA
and of US Postal Service Property (vacant lot on Clark

Street, Newark, CA 94560-9998, Tax Assessors Parcel
# 92-64-12)

Dear Mr. Ippolito:

This notice documents soil contamination at the above addresses
associated with the illegal dumping of motor oil along the fence
line of property owned by Cherry Properties at 37409 Cherry St.,
Newark. Upon inspection it appeared that motor oil had been
dumped from the Cherry Street site along the chain link fence
onto your property and alsoc onto the vacant Postal Service lot
next door. Both properties have conspicuous oil staining along
the fence line. A sample of soil collected from the Postal

Service property indicated the presence of Total 0il and Grease
at 12.9 % (129,000 ppm).

Section 25189.5 of the CA Health and Safety Code states that "the
disposal of any hazardous waste is prohibited when the disposal
is at a facility which does not have a permit pursuant to Chapter
6.5, This section also allows the court to levy fines upon
persong convicted of violating this section not less than $ 5000
or more than $ 100,000 for each day of violation.

You are required to submit a work plan outlining proposed
measures to address the contamination to soil along the effected
area of both properties within 45 days. The work.plan should
include details on: coordination with the Postal Service for site
access, so0il removal, confirmation sampling, site safety
measures, soil characterization, and transportation and dispocsal
of contaminated soil. The work plan must be reviewed and
approved by Alameda County Environmental Health Department
(ACEHD) prior to implementation.
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Mr. Ippolito
July 18, 1995
page 2 of 2

You are required to remit § 750.00 made payable to Alameda
County, Environmental Protection Division. These funds will be
billed at a rate of § 90.00 per hour. Any unused portion will be
refunded to you at the completion of the project. ACEHD has
established a deposit refund mechanism to cover expenses incurred
by staff in conducting regulatory oversight. Section 3-180.3
Alameda County Ordinance code authorizes this deposit refund
mechanism.

Please feel free to contact me at (510) 567-6707 with any
guestions.

Sincerely,

&%vwﬁ_?Y\ gﬁ%iﬁq,

Paul M. Smith
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c:

Philip J. Fraher, Postmaster, 6250 Thornton Ave, Newark, CA
94560-9998 _

Steven Wake, US Postal Service, 1675 7th Street, Room VMF,
Oakland, CA 94615-9351

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorneys Office, Consumer
and Environmental Affairs Division, 7677 Oakport St., Suite
400, Oakland, CA 94621

Jacquellne Bretschneider, Clty of Newark, Hazardous Materials
Bureau, 37101 Newark Blvd., Newark, CA 94560-3796




Alameda County Health Care Service Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Environmental Health Laboratory

ANALYTICAL REQUEST
Certification No. 1816

Laboratory No: 85-065
Sample Identification: Vacant lot US Postal-Clark St., in back of
37409 Cherry Ave., Newark, CA
Analysis Requested By: Paul Smith
Date Collected: 7/5/95 Collected By: Paul Smith
Date Received: 7/5/95 Received By: N. Leung
Analysis Requested: Total 0il & Grease.

Background Information: 1 soil sample was submitted for analysis.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Parameter Obgervation or Results
Sampled 7595PMS-1

Laboratory# 95-065

Total 0il & Grease 12.9% Q}ﬁ;fﬁﬁ=fpai

Conclusion:

Date Analysis Completed: 7/13/95 Chemist: N. Leung

Approved: ? \rJ

Distribution: Paul Smith, Jun Makishima.




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY.,, RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9355
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FACILITY NAME: PG. OF

Vicant o ¥ Clark Stk Neavurky J

STID#: -

1

SUPPLEM.ENTAL FORM

S vl o A dbne location  aSSotaadd widn (Mspicvovy o S{a.qﬁ
b 3 ia bacn of 311.(0:1 Choene LY %pptacs & 5 10 a s‘\qmﬁmﬂr
WF'\'\‘, ok mdt-'er b ) has  Bsen DLW\%H[ along Are hocthwesh pnmul}_
line. K o uhéh}-’ w{x\‘ ﬁ-gaﬁmr Cowgkx.

e _poogery alebd i ovewd by A us Ooded Semicg -

1 S e athh Al J—hpghl-o who s {-;»mLy‘ nams  Ahe Q”QJ"@
T l{\‘Q\ Conded, U\.tm M M 5ﬁ MJ{L 0"] *0 S\ 15 l(vﬂl;n.»{
b-\"fa W M /h‘\s W[ ’C"’*v\. —t@«y\mi—' N la“oy.-r g\ M\ gimms

K eth Plo,  coeds ko he shelbd b A dbng oddiess  oFlig
t‘wgnw maog e s lo @Ww SpUlage L ﬁéﬂ Moo reromamany M*gﬁ

‘t%mk as by prge Chﬁﬂﬂfu-l« B 623, mmmanee 16 0 Duing ™ QM"%
willinn thahes iy B ag of 3uly 4, fc,o,gfl

Moo nfid | baflary  STored In arking Gl bt b peopady d i
g (bl hovshtd s vasit fgne .
VAledbh 6 Seegly,  * oo .Pwi’tos

PRINT NAME: . . INSPECTEI@Y: -
b B W-L /n\ M

DATE: .
ul TR -




L e e e RS - S el R oo, [ ey e o L Ty

/,/;63?5 065

ALAMEDR, OOUNTY
white - lab n:v:sggm OF
yellow ~ insp. file

QAKILAND 62
pink -~ fac. file (415i 271-4320

IABORATCRY SERVICE REQUEST

strReME oot ek us Pedal - Uak 55-“) SEND ANALYTTCAL REECRT TO ABOVE CR:
ADDRESS . ot ot 374c9 Ckm“ Dot , Ntuwark

SAMPLE SUBMITTED TO: ‘I’LT‘%'

DATE SUBMITTED __ ATTN: Vet Spn

SEND INVOICE TO:

RUSH = ABOUT 1 WEEK TURNAROUND
ROUTINE = ABQUT 2 WEERS TURN-

SAMPLE TYPE OF MATERTAL FIELD ANAIYSIS
NO. COT T4, (WATER, SOIL OR MATRIX) ereny OBSERVATION REQUESTED
TS5 P - | ':}S,Jﬁg joi At oy G o % Cemsmtuny o1) Shing ic&

Semior “r-a’%mduvf Y\a.\uw; %ﬂ(m[ul 4{‘5‘(
Title us:we
CLlER 15T j%é ; ’
Titie | ve

Titie Thclusive Dates




) LL‘/AD [t o o,
KRVES POSTq §b7- L1449

|

* IXAUIAS

* LINITED 5,

F
»
»
*
*
*

*x

United States
Postal Service

JUNE 27, 1995
hyy- 105y

MR PAUL SMITH

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL DIVISION

1131 HARBOR BAY PKY

ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Dear Mr. Smith:

This is follow-up to my telephonic report of Tuesday, June 27, 1995 to
Gwen of your agency.

PV el Y
On Monday, June 26, 1995, Mr. Howard Souza was contracted to diskrthe
Postal Owned property located on Clark Street in Newark. He reported to
me that someone was dumping used motor oil on the property. He advised
me that the oil was discovered adjacent to the back fence of 37409 Cherry
Street. This is an eight unit apartment complex and their parking space is
in close proximity to our chain link fence, in fact the oil trail goes from their
property to ours. This indicates to me that someone is changing their oil at
37409 Cherry and is dumping same through the chain link fence onto our
property.

It would therefore, be appreciated if you could advise us on how we can

put a stop to this. If you would like to inspect the area, please contact me

and we can schedule change.

SY¢ [p-s-ﬁ ¥ LELO M/.;M ju"!‘b- % ?::Eh"-a R f““”""’k ef t)n@.ﬁ_/irwj




| would appreciate a response as soon as possible. | may be reached at
510/797-2464 (Monday through Friday from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM).

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

PHILIP J FRAHER
POSTMASTER

US POSTAL SERVICE
6260 THORNTON AVE
NEWARK CA 94560-9998

cc: Steve Wake, USPS District Environmental Coordinator
Linda Zaffiro, Mgr Post Office Operations



COMPLAINT FORM |

L

COMPLAINTRECD.3Y __G. Hollinshed . DATE: 6-27-95, Thurs -~ TIME: 10:15am
ADDRESS OF INCIDENT: Apartment Complex..street gutter

- -37409 Cherry Street, Newark, CA 94560
. NAME OF FACILITY: __Residemce . - ' -

COWTACT PERECN T

FACOITY PEONE = -

*Conf please L.
NAME OF COMPLATNANT: _ Phil, postal worker PEONE & ~10)797-2404
e $90 ok vncant VS Poskid Sean i Lok Nyl dear

SUBTECT OF COMPT_AINT: - 0il dumped imko—street—putter mext to this location..he did

not witness incident but strongly believes the resident(s) is doing it.

- 1 .. \ . : Orig: Paul Smith, District Inspector
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JosEPH W. IPPOLITO, M.D,, INC.
PHYSICIAN & SURGEON
[ @ 6t e MOWRY AVE. SUITE ast % < |
FREMONT, CALIFORNIA 94538
DIAL 793-2521

J)—w& LL:?@, a%@&ﬂ 4{1@2&»\6\
4’&?\,1
Em 2409 Clepre, £, I Ay

e,

(S W Jmﬁ:&




